ME & MRS JONES
EPISODE ONE
by
Oriane Messina and Fay Rusling
SHOOTING SCRIPT
17th MAY 2012
Hartswood Films Production Office:
Twickenham Studios Teddington Studios

give her the body wrap, she can
lose inches off her torso.
CHARLOTTE scores by getting past POPPY. JASON jumps up and
down shouting too much, pointedly over at TOM.
JASON
That’s my girl! Well done. My
flesh and blood, from these
loins! Go Jess!
TOM looks over nonplussed at JASON shouting.
INCA
It was Charlotte who scored.
INCA walks off, her heels sink in the mud.
CUT TO:
19.
Me & Mrs. Jones - Episode One - Shooting Script - 17.05.2012
INT. GEMMA’S HOUSE. LIVING ROOM. NIGHT11 11
BILLY is sat on the sofa unpacking his dirty clothes from
his rucksack. ALFIE is on GEMMA’s computer with
“Facespaces.com” up.
ALFIE

ALFIE
So.  She had all the right bits.
BILLY
On the outside maybe.
ALFIE
Jealousy is a terrible thing my
friend.
BILLY
Her name was Ken!
BILLY heads for the kitchen with his dirty clothes.
ALFIE
I don’t care, I’m sexy poking
back - then lets get totally
mullered.
CUT TO:
INT. GEMMA’S HOUSE KITCHEN. NIGHT12 12
GEMMA is looking at her reflection in the kettle. She
bouffants her hair up so it’s enormous.
20.
Me & Mrs. Jones - Episode One - Shooting Script - 17.05.2012

form of corporate food.
INCA
Are you lying to Inca?
JASON
No, I promise.  They’ve got it
wrong.  I would never let a
Quarter Pounder down my digestive
tract.
INCA
(to JASON stern/annoyed)
I have decided which body part of
yours I am going to wax.
JASON looks nervously at the girls who stifle a giggle.
CHARLOTTE and JESS eat using small mouths like rabbits.
CUT TO:
INT. THAI RESTAURANT. NIGHT15 15
We look through the window of ‘Bangkok House’ Thai
restaurant. GEMMA and TOM are sat at a small bar waiting
for their table. They have Mai Thai cocktails.
GEMMA

GEMMA
(upset)
Marmite moustache?
TOM
(oblivious to response)
Yeah, it’s either Marmite or
Chocolate spread.
GEMMA
(flatly)
It’s Marmite.
TOM
(w4 Tw (TOM) Tj1 0 0 f1 003  Tc 0.087  Tw (It’s Marmite.) Tj1 0 0 1 24’ve s4 156.48 Tm-0 44mj/F10 12  Tf 1 7lfTw (It’1 0 0 1 168 192.48 Te.) T needed that.0hat
TOM
I like your teeth.
CUT TO:
INT. BUS - NIGHT16 16
ALFIE and BILLY are sitting on the top deck of a bus
chatting. ALFIE is spouting crap looking in the bus window
and adjusting his clothes to look ‘perfect’.  BILLY has his
feet nonchalantly up on the seat in front next to ALFIE’S

FROSTY GIRL looks slightly taken aback by this.
ALFIE
No, I meant changed as in my
outlook’s changed. I’m kinda now
looking for someone who’s my
intellectual equal.  Like...
BILLY
Paris Hilton?
BILLY
I think what you’re trying to say
is can you buy these two ladies a
drink in town for being a dick on
the bus?
The girls laugh.  The boys are in.
CUT TO:
INT. THAI RESTAURANT. NIGHT.17 17
GEMMA and TOM are now seated at their table and their
desserts are being served.
TOM
(thank you nod to

Me & Mrs. Jones - Episode One - Shooting Script - 17.05.2012
TOM
It’s just it took me so long to
pluck up the courage to ask you
out, and then you said yes and
now we’re here and I feel...
GEMMA
I’ve had a really lovely evening
Tom.  It’s nice to feel like a
grown up again, I’m glad I said
yes.
She smiles. He smiles. She smiles.
TOM
You really do have great teeth.
CUT TO:
INT. TRENDY BAR. NIGHT18 18
BILLY is stood at the bar with the Manager, RACHEL, 30’s
and cool. They are watching ALFIE who is chatting to FROSTY
GIRL.
RACHEL

FROSTY GIRL
Well, what do you think?
ALFIE
(matter of fact)
You’re right they do feel kinda
natural.
FROSTY GIRL
Told ya.
BILLY and RACHEL smile.
32.
Me & Mrs. Jones - Episode One - Shooting Script - 17.05.2012
BILLY
(to RACHEL)
You better get your broom.
CUT TO:
EXT. DOORSTEP GEMMA’S HOUSE. NIGHT19 19
GEMMA and TOM are standing on her doorstep. She is
rummaging for her keys in her bag, she hands her bag to TOM
to hold while she carries on rummaging in it.
GEMMA

Right I’ll leave you to it.
They all stand awkwardly again.
BILLY
Bye.
TOM
Bye.
BILLY lets himself in.
GEMMA
Hold the door. Thanks again Tom,
see you at school.
34.
GEMMA and BILLY go in and close the door leaving a confused
TOM. He puts the doll’s head and football cards on the
window ledge and posts the socks through the letter box.
CUT TO:
INT. GEMMA’S HOUSE. NIGHT20 20
GEMMA follows BILLY into the house.
BILLY
I’m really sorry for interrupting
your...

(to Billy)
Who are you anyway?
GEMMA
Not now Jason.
GEMMA heads upstairs with the twins
JASON
Got yourself a toy boy? What
happened to the knob?
(shouts up the stairs)
Couldn’t he rise to the occasion?
He laughs at his own joke then realises he’s alone in the
living room.
JASON
Alright, I’m leaving.
CUT TO:
INT. HALLWAY. NIGHT21 21
BILLY is in a towel coming out the bathroom having had a
shower.  GEMMA is coming out of the twins room.  They stop
in front of each other.
37.

shoves BILLY back into the bathroom as Alfie and Frosty
Girl go past snogging.
ALFIE
What’s your name?
FROSTY GIRL
Sam.
ALFIE
Sam, short for...?
FROSTY GIRL
Samantha.
ALFIE
Just checking.
She pushes Alfie against his bedroom door which is opposite
the bathroom and starts snogging the face off him.
CUT TO:
INT. BATHROOM. NIGHT22 22
BILLY
The wrong idea about what? That
I’d just had a shower?
GEMMA